Exercise Price Expiry Date Number

$0.054 31 July 2016 100,000

Total  100,000

On a fully diluted basis, including the Options, the Company would have 30,575,001 Shares on issue at the
date of this Prospectus and 48,860,001 Shares on issue at completion of the Offer, assuming all of the New
Securities under the Offer are issued and no Options are exercised prior to the Record Date.  Option holders
who exercise their Options after the date of this Prospectus but prior to the Record Date are entitled to
participate in the Entitlement Offer.

No Shares or Options are subject to escrow restrictions, either voluntary or imposed by ASX.

26

7.6 Details of Substantial Holders
Based on information available to the Company as at the date of this Prospectus, those persons who
(together with their associates) have a relevant interest in 5% or more of the Shares on issue are set out
below:

Shareholder Shares %
Shareholding
before the
Offer

Entitlements to
New Shares
under the Offer

%
Shareholding
after the
Offer

(1)

% Shareholding
if only individual
substantial
holder takes up
Entitlement and
no other New
Shares are
issued

(2)

Nathan
McMahon

3,574,488 11.73% 714,898 11.73% 13.75%

Clive Jones 2,603,121 8.54% 520,624 8.54% 10.08%

Terry Gardiner 2,354,919 7.73% 470,984 7.73% 9.13%

Notes
(1) Assuming each substantial holder subscribes for their Entitlement in full and that none of the Options on issue at the date of

this Prospectus are exercised and all New Shares are issued under the Offer but no Shortfall Shares are issued to the
substantial Shareholders under the Shortfall Offer.

(2) Assuming each substantial holder subscribes for their Entitlement in full and that no other New Shares or Shortfall Shares are
issued under the Entitlement Offer or the Shortfall Offer respectively.

In the event that all Entitlements are accepted, whilst there will be an increase in the number of Shares held